$SJVIA

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

STEVE BRANDAU

San Joaquin Valley NATHAN MAGSIG
Insurance Authority BUDDY MENDES
LARRY MICARI
Meeting Location: BRIAN PACHECO
County of Fresno AMY SHUKLIAN
Board of Supervisors Chambers PETE VANDER POEL

2281 Tulare Street, #301
Fresno, CA 93721

AGENDA DATE: February 17, 2023

ITEM NUMBER: Item 20

SUBJECT: Approve Amendment 2 to Agreement with
98pointb6, Which Provides Mobile Phone App-
Based Telemedicine Services, Expanding Their
Scope of Services for the Remainder of the Two-
Year Agreement and Authorize President to
Execute Amended Agreement, Effective March 1,
2023, Subject to Approval of SJVIA Counsel and

Staff (A)

REQUEST(S): That the Board approve and authorize the
President to execute amendment 2 to the
agreement with 98point6.

DESCRIPTION:

The SJVIA entered into an agreement with 98point6 on January 1, 2021 to
provide mobile phone app-based telemedicine services through December 31,
2021.

Effective January 1, 2022 the SJVIA and 98point6 executed Amendment 1
to the Agreement renewing for a twenty-four (two year) renewal term with
updated fees. The renewal also acknowledged the addition of the County of
Tulare as a participant under the SJVIA Agreement, effective March 1, 2022.

This Amendment 2 updates contractual language and expands services with
no change in rates. The SJVIA is currently within the two-year rate
guarantee; however, 98point6 wishes to have the expanded services available
to the SJVIA membership through the remainder of 2023. The next renewal
will be January 1, 2024.

Staff recommends executing Amendment 2 with 98point6 effective March 1,
2023 through December 31, 2023.



AGENDA:

DATE:

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

February 17, 2023

San Joaquin Valley Insurance Authority

The expanded services will not affect the guaranteed rates under the current
agreement. Estimated fees for the renewal, effective January 1, 2021 were
calculated pursuant to the fee table below. The renewal includes an estimate
for Eligible Participants. Actual fees billed for the renewal will be based on
the actual number of Eligible Participants listed on the Eligibility File.

Renewal Fees

Renewal Period Est. Eligible Participants Fees Estimated Annual Invoice
(EEs + Eligible Deps) Month/Eligible Participant Fees due for Renewal Date
Fresno County
12 months 6,800 30.85 368,360.00 1/1/2022
1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022
Year 1 Tulare County
10 months 4,113 $0.85 $34,960.50 3/1/2022
3/1/2022-12/31/2022
Fresno County & Tulare County _
Year 2 12 months 10,913 31.00 $130,956.00 1/1/2023
1/1/2023-12/31/2023
Totals 24 months $235,276.50

ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

ﬁ:ﬁgﬂgﬂ@ ’m.mr gn.fi'
Hollis Magill
SJVIA Manager

Aot

Lupe Garza
SJVIA Assistant Manager




